

6.3.2024

A9-0068/11

Amendment 11

João Pimenta Lopes, Sandra Pereira, Manu Pineda
on behalf of The Left Group

Report

A9-0068/2024

Victor Negrescu

Guidelines for the preparation of the 2025 budget, Section III – Commission
(2023/2220(BUI))

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 29 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

29a. Calls for the Life programme to be stepped up, including specific funding for biodiversity and Natura 2000 management and ensuring that funding is fairly distributed among Member States to ensure the proper protection of habitats and species;

Or. pt

6.3.2024

A9-0068/12

Amendment 12

João Pimenta Lopes, Sandra Pereira, Manu Pineda
on behalf of The Left Group

Report

A9-0068/2024

Victor Negrescu

Guidelines for the preparation of the 2025 budget, Section III – Commission
(2023/2220(BUI))

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 29 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

29b. Calls, furthermore, for the creation of a properly funded specific financial instrument to support the Member States and all organisations that have obligations arising from the nature restoration measures established in the regulation of the European Parliament and of the Council on nature restoration; considers that such an instrument should include at least the following aspects: direct help for restoration measures, support for workers and micro-, small and medium-sized businesses and producers that may be affected, support for assessing the ecological and plant health of forests and for reforestation by native species, particularly in the countries hit hardest by forest fires;

Or. pt

6.3.2024

A9-0068/13

Amendment 13

João Pimenta Lopes, Sandra Pereira, Manu Pineda

on behalf of The Left Group

Report

A9-0068/2024

Victor Negrescu

Guidelines for the preparation of the 2025 budget, Section III – Commission
(2023/2220(BUI))

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 31 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

31a. Calls for an increase in the amounts for public investment in transport infrastructure and the promotion of public transport and sustainable mobility; calls for account to be taken of the urgent need for support for local and regional transport infrastructure in the Member States and not only cross-border links, with a particular focus on railways; rejects the use of the EU budget to strengthen public-private partnerships, promote privatisation and liberalise the sector;

Or. pt

6.3.2024

A9-0068/14

Amendment 14

João Pimenta Lopes, Sandra Pereira, Manu Pineda

on behalf of The Left Group

Report

A9-0068/2024

Victor Negrescu

Guidelines for the preparation of the 2025 budget, Section III – Commission
(2023/2220(BUI))

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 33 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

33a. Calls for specific programmes for farming to be stepped up with a view to fostering sustainable farming in every Member State and a farming industry capable of responding to the most pressing challenges, such as drought, the production shortfall and speculative increases in input costs, particularly by means of direct support for producers and, in the medium term, permanent support for green electricity and financing for small irrigation works, including the installation of ponds designed to retain water; calls for the decision to cut support under the small farmers scheme to be reversed; calls, further, for projects financed under the EU budget to foster short marketing channels and fair, stable and decent remuneration for producers and for the common agricultural policy to reflect fair distribution among countries, producers and types of production, doing away with the current disparities and benefiting in relative terms Member States with the highest production deficits;

Or. pt

6.3.2024

A9-0068/15

Amendment 15

João Pimenta Lopes, Sandra Pereira, Manu Pineda

on behalf of The Left Group

Report

A9-0068/2024

Victor Negrescu

Guidelines for the preparation of the 2025 budget, Section III – Commission
(2023/2220(BUI))

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 33 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

33b. Calls for support to be made available to the fisheries sector to enable it to address, in an ambitious and practical manner, the rise in production costs faced by fisheries, particularly small-scale, artisanal and coastal fisheries; calls for the EMFAF to focus on improving fleets' safety and working, health and hygiene conditions on board, on establishing compensation and income support mechanisms for fishers in the light of the instability of the profession, and on supporting an integrated maritime policy (promoting marine research and the development of maritime technology and engineering in all its forms, including the building of more environmentally sustainable ships, and port infrastructure under public management, which supports fishing, thus modernising the sector, ensuring the sector's socio-economic viability and the sustainability of resources and protecting the outermost regions' role and specific characteristics);

Or. pt

6.3.2024

A9-0068/16

Amendment 16

João Pimenta Lopes, Sandra Pereira, Manu Pineda
on behalf of The Left Group

Report

A9-0068/2024

Victor Negrescu

Guidelines for the preparation of the 2025 budget, Section III – Commission
(2023/2220(BUI))

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 45 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

**45a. Calls for the EU-Israel
Association Agreement to be suspended,
bearing in mind the prerogatives the
agreement contains, following Israel's
brutal aggression against the Palestinian
people; calls for the cancellation of
Horizon 2020 funds that could be used in
military or dual-use projects;**

Or. pt

6.3.2024

A9-0068/17

Amendment 17

João Pimenta Lopes, Sandra Pereira, Manu Pineda
on behalf of The Left Group

Report

A9-0068/2024

Victor Negrescu

Guidelines for the preparation of the 2025 budget, Section III – Commission
(2023/2220(BUI))

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 46 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

46a. Calls for greater support for the United Nations Relief and Works Agency for Palestine Refugees in the Near East (UNRWA) to ensure proper funding so it can carry on and step up its humanitarian work saving lives;

Or. pt

6.3.2024

A9-0068/18

Amendment 18

João Pimenta Lopes, Sandra Pereira, Manu Pineda
on behalf of The Left Group

Report

A9-0068/2024

Victor Negrescu

Guidelines for the preparation of the 2025 budget, Section III – Commission
(2023/2220(BUI))

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 47 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

***47a. Calls for a significant stepping up
of the budget lines on cohesion, which
have been gradually cut from one budget
to the next;***

Or. pt

6.3.2024

A9-0068/19

Amendment 19

João Pimenta Lopes, Sandra Pereira, Manu Pineda
on behalf of The Left Group

Report

A9-0068/2024

Victor Negrescu

Guidelines for the preparation of the 2025 budget, Section III – Commission
(2023/2220(BUI))

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 47 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

47b. Calls for support for the outermost regions to be stepped up, particularly the programme of options specifically relating to remoteness and insularity (POSEI), for the POSEI fisheries scheme to be reinstated and for a POSEI transport scheme to be established with a view to providing additional support to compensate for the drawbacks of and losses caused by remoteness;

Or. pt